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Project: Longleaf Pine Ecosystem

OPTION AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHA
. ate: /
WHEREAS, VANACORE HOLDINGS LLC, a Florida limited liability company,
simple absolute of certain lands in Volusia County, Florida more particularly described below; and

owner(s) in fee

WHEREAS, the owner(s) intend(s) that the conservation values of the referenced property be preserved and
maintained by the continuation of land use patterns existing at the time of this grant that do not significantly impair or
interfere with the property’s conservation values; and

WHEREAS, the owner(s) further intend(s), as owner(s) of the property described in this Option Agreement,
to convey to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida the right to preserve
and protect the conservation values of the referenced property in perpetuity; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida is
authorized to acquire conservation easements for the purpose of protecting natural, scenic or open space values of real
property, assuring its availability for agricultural, forest, recreational or open space use, protecting natural resources,
maintaining or enhancing air or water quality, or preserving sites or properties of historical, architectural,
archaeological or cultural significance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida desires to
honor the intentions of the owners to preserve and protect in perpetuity the conservation values of the property for the
benefit of this generation, the generations to come and the people of the State of Florida, pursuant to section 704.06,
Florida Statutes;

NOW, THEREFORE:

THIS AGREEMENT is made this day of February, 2026, between VANACORE HOLDINGS LLC,
a Florida limited liability company, whose address is 1451 N. US Highway 1, #13, Ormond Beach, Florida 32174, as
"Seller" and the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE
OF FLORIDA ("Trustees"), whose address is Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Division of State
Lands, 3900 Commonwealth Blvd., Mail Station 115, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, as "Buyer". Buyer's agent
in all matters shall be the Division of State Lands of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("DSL").

1. - GRANT OF OPTION. Seller hereby grants to Buyer the exclusive option to purchase a perpetual
conservation easement (the “Easement”) in the real property located in Volusia County, Florida, described in Exhibit
"A", (the "Property"), in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. This Option Agreement becomes legally
binding on execution of this Agreement, but exercise of the option is subject to approval by Buyer and is effective
only if DSL gives written notice of exercise to Seller.

2 OPTION TERMS. The consideration for the option granted by this Agreement is $100.00 (“Option
Payment”). Upon execution of this Option Agreement by DSL, DSL will apply to the Chief Financial Officer for a
state warrant in the amount of the Option Payment, which will be forwarded to the escrow agent to hold for the benefit
of Seller. The Option Payment is non-refundable such that Seller shall be entitled to retain the Option Payment
regardless of whether Buyer exercises the Option; provided, however, the Option Payment shall be credited toward
the purchase price at closing if Buyer timely exercises the option as discussed below. The option may be exercised
during the period beginning with Buyer's approval of this Agreement at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Governor
and Cabinet sitting as the Trustees, and ending 150 days after Buyer's approval of this Agreement ("Option Expiration
Date"), unless extended by other provisions of this Agreement. If Buyer's funds in the amount of the purchase price
(as hereinafter defined in paragraph 3.A.) are not available by the Option Expiration Date the period of exercise of the
option may be extended until such funds become available, not to exceed 60 days after the Option Expiration Date,
by written notice to Seller. If Buyer’s funds are not available at the end of the 60-day extension, then this Agreement
shall terminate and neither party shall have further obligations under the provisions of this Agreement. If Buyer does
not exercise its option by the Option Expiration Date, as extended if applicable, then the escrow agent is directed to
release and disburse the Option Payment to Seller the following day. If Buyer does timely exercise its option, then
escrow agent shall credit the Option Payment toward the purchase price paid by Buyer at closing.
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(oY
Witness Meller

Cortney White

Printed Name of Witness

4 Stone (Gtmvu Trodd

Witness Address

Quvord Beach, €2 3214
%W

ess as to Seller

J’t’ﬂn’\lﬁ CM

Printed Name of Witness

2lUle Bl brpoke. w"'/

Witness Address

Zﬁa@#r. Fr 32l #
Witnest Address /

STATE OF F/O@Cﬂa/
COUNTY OF \/()IUSI' cC

SELLER
VANACORE HOLDINGS LLC, a Florida limited

acore, Manager
[16.2026

Date signed by Seller

The forcgoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ physical presence or [_] online
notarization this Yday of January, 2026 by Joseph T. Vanacore as Manager for and on behalf of Vanacore
Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability company. Such person(s) (Notary Public must check applicable box):

is/arc personally known to me.
[ ] produced a current driver license(s).

as identification.

[ | produced

(NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL)

¢
ﬁ NANCY COLLIN '

MY COMMISSION # HH355121
t# EXPIRES: January 29, 2027

Y, & Yt

WV&AMW

Notary Public
\J QCy {/O \ \Y\ S

(Printed, Typed or Stqmped Name of
Notary Public)

Commission No.: HH T.;E\ S I 9— |
My Commission Expires: ! ! 29 ) 3’,1
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SELLER
VANACORE HOLDINGS LLC, a Florida limited

liability company
oy N~
Witness a510 Seller John S. Vanacore, Manager
Cortra (hite 1'16:2026
Printed Name of Witness Date signed by Seller

Qrmond Bench €1 I7104

Witness Address

ess as to Seller

Josnil Clhri

Printed Name of Witness

271l pdenbreske Lasy

Witness Address

|
Eepeuter, B 32141

STATE OF F\OU dCL
COUNTY OF \[6 \US\Q/.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of mcd presence or [_] online
notarization this |G-+ day of January, 2026 by John S. Vanacore as Manager for and on behalf of Vanacore

Holdings LLC, a ﬂymited liability company. Such person(s) (Notary Public must check applicable box):

[ ] is/are personally known to me.
[ ] produced a current driver license(s).
[ ] produced as identification,

(NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL) k/\{/DOIY\(’AA W

i fallas

FAAAAAAANAAAAANAARANANAS, ¢
3 #”™% NANCY COLLINS ¢ (Printed, Typed or Styfped Name of

3 ‘*I wm&mc?’p%é; Notary Public)

3 . EXPIRES: J ) ¢ s

: ) Commission No.: HH 35 D) /a' l

My Commission Expires: ! /lq / 3'7

Page 8 of 12
BLA - 329135 / Longleaf Pine Ecosystem / Vanacore Holdings LLC

ATTACHMENT 3
PAGE 10



ATTACHMENT 3
PAGE 11



EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Parcel A:

A portion of Govemnment Lot 5, Section 19, Township 15 South, Range 30 East and a portion of
Govemnment Lots 1, 2 and 3, Section 30. Township 15 South. Range 30 East, all lying in Volusia
County, Flonda, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of aforesaid Section 30, run thence South 89°53'37" West,
along the North line of aforesaid Government Lot 1, a distance of 1250.00 feet; thence South
00°21"24" East, parallel with the East line of aforesaid Government Lots 1 and 2. a distance of
2485.73 feet, to the Point of Beginning; thence North 00°21'24" West, parallel with the East line of
aforesaid Goverament Lots 1 and 2, a distance of 2485.73 feet, to the Northwest comer of the
Easterly 1250.00 feet, as measured along the North line of said Government Lot 1; thence North
00°21°24" West, parailel with the East line of aforesaid Government Lot 5, a distance of 1029.17
feet. to an intersection with the centerline of Blackwelder Road, as now occupied and established:
thence North 74°40737" East, along the centerline of aforesaid Blackwelder Road, a distance of
637.97 feet; thence North 72°42'43" East, along the centerline of and the easterly projection of
aforesaid Blackwelder Road. a distance of 662.38 feet, to an intersection with the East line of
aforesaid Government Lot 5; thence South 00°21°24" East, a distance of 139229 feet, to the
Southeast comer of aforesaid Section 19; thence South 00°21724" East, along the East line of
aforesaid with Government Lots 1 and 2, a distance of 2485.73 feet, more or less, to an intersection
with the Northerly bank of Lake Dias; thence Southwesterly along the Northerly bank of aforesaid
Lake Dias, a distance of 700 feet, more or less, to an intersection with a line beanng South
56°55°52" East. from the Point of Beginning: thence North 56°55'52" West, a distance of 1049.73
feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning. Less and Except any portion lying in Blackwelder
Road.

Parcel B:

A portion of land situated in Government Lot 2, Section 20, Township 15 South, Range 30 East,
Volusia County Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing and beginning at a 6" X 6" concrete monument, marking the Southwest comer of said
Section 20, run thence N 00°21'24" W along the West line of said Government Lot 2, a distance of
2183.64; thence S 88°24'52" E, a distance of 602.04 feet to the point of curvature of a curve
concave, Northwesterly, having a central angle of 94°20'40", a radius of 75.00 feet and a chord
bearing of N 44°24'40" E having a chord distance of 110.01 feet; thence Northeasterly along the
arc of said curve 123.50 feet; thence IN 02°49'48" W, a distance of 35592 feet to a line parailel
with and lying 70.00 feet South of the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 20 aiso being
the South Right of Way line of Blackwelder Road: Thence N 89°07°14" E along said line, a distance
of 102.62 feet; thence S 08°18'01" E, a distance of 2116.34 feet to the North shoreline of Lake
Caraway; thence along said shoreline the following 5 courses: run S 43°31'37" W, a distance of
199 .52 feet; thence S 48°31'37" W, a distance of 175.84 feet: thence S 67°20'13" W, a distance of
84.62 feet; thence S 52°24'21" W, a distance of 135.72 feet; thence S 23°52'53" W, a distance of

Lorgleaf Pine Ecosystem — Deland Ridge Sandhill
Vanacore Holdings LLC
Volusia Couaty Pagel1of 3
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128.05 feet to the South line of Government Lot 2; thence S 89°3945" W, aleng said South line a
distance of 533.16 feet to the Point of Begimuing. Less and Except any portion lying in Blackwelder
Road.

Subject to a 35 foot Right of Way Easement, described as follows:

Commencing at 2 6" X 6" concrete monument, marking the Southwest comer of said Section 20,
run thence N 00°2124" W along the West line of said Section 20 and Govemnment Lot 2, a distance
of 1363.66 feet to the Point of Beginning;

thence continue N 00°2124" W along said line a distance of 819.98 feet; thence S 88°24'52" E. a
distance of 602.04 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave, Northwesterly, having a
central angle of 94°20'40", a radius of 75.00 feet and a chord bearing of N 44°24'40" E having a
chord distance of 110.01 feet; thence Northeasterly along the arc of said curve 123.50 feet; thence
N 02°49'48" W, a distance of 355.92 feet to a line parallel with and 70.00 feet South of the North
line of the Southwest 1/ 4 of said Section 20; thence N 89°0714" E a distance of 35.00 feet; thence
S 02°49'48" E, a distance of 354.72 feet to the point of curvature of a curve, concave
Northwesterly having a central angle of 94°20'40". a radius of 110.00 feet and chord bearing of S
44°24'40" W: thence Southwesterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 181.13 feet; thence N
88°24'S2" W. a distance of 565.83 feet; thence S 00°21"24" E 35.00 feet West of parallel with the
said West line of said Section 20 a distance of 783.58 feet; thence S 85°38'36" W, a distance of
35.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Parcel C:

Govemment Lots 1 to 5. Section 29, Township 15 South, Range 30 East. Public Records of Volusia
County, Flonida.

AND

A PORTION OF LAND SITUATED IN GOVERNMENT LOT 2 AND 3, SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 15
SOUTH. RANGE 30 EAST. VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 20,
TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST; RUN THENCE 500°2223"E. ALONG THE EAST LINE OF
SATD GOVERNMENT LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF
BLACKWELDER ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE CONTINUING S00°22'3"E, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 3, A
DISTANCE OF 117535 FEET TO THE NORTH SHORELINE OF LAKE CARAWAY; THENCE ALONG
SAID SHORELINE THE FOLLOWING 8§ COURSES; $84°12°58"W, A DISTANCE OF 227.67 FEET;
THENCE N84°08'45"W, A DISTANCE OF 174.75 FEET; THENCE S$77°47'17"W, A DISTANCE OF
31472 FEET, THENCE $66°48°35"W, A DISTANCE OF 175.55 FEET, THENCE S$41°02'18"W, A
DISTANCE OF 162.16 FEET, THENCE S36°17'00"W, A DISTANCE OF 34001 FEET. THENCE
$37°42°44"W A DISTANCE OF 290.7¢ FEET; THENCE S48°03'52"W, A DISTANCE OF 304.45 FEET;

Longleaf Pine Ecosystem — Deland Ridge Sandhill
Vanacore Holdings LLC
Volusta Conaty Page 2 of 3
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THENCE DEPARTING SAID SHORELINE, N08°18'01"W, A DISTANCE OF 210399 FEET TCO A
POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF BLACKWELDER ROAD; THENCE RUN ALONG
SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING 3 COURSES; N89°41'06"E, A DISTANCE OF 988.07
FEET; THENCE N79°37'34"E, A DISTANCE OF 39405 FEET, THENCE RUN NB9°G7'I4"E, A
DISTANCE OF 522.21 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 3 AND
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FURTHER LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING LAND SET FORTH IN WARRANTY DEEDS
CONVEYED TO COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
RECORDED APRIL 14, 2022 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 8237, PAGE 1734, AND WARRANTY DEED
RECORDED SEPTEMBER 221, 2023, IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 8462, PAGE 2792, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

FURTHER LESS AND EXCEPT THE THREE OUTPARCELS DEPICTED IN THE ATTACHED AERIAL
MAP (description to be determined by survey with landoweer agreement).

NOTE: This legal description is for appraisal and contract purposes. There will be revisions based on a bouadary
survey and title insurance commitment of the property.

BSM APPROVED By:
Longleaf Pine Ecosystem — Deland Ridge Sandhill .77, 8. Date: _08i01/2025
Vanacore Holdings LLC
Volusia County Page30f3
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ADDENDUM
BENEFICIAL INTEREST AND DISCLOSURE AFFIDAVIT
(CORPORATION/PARTNERSHIP)

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Joseph T. Vanacore ("affiant"), this i day of January,
2026, who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1) That affiant is a Manager of Vanacore Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability company, as “Seller”, whose
address is 1451 US Highway 1, #13, Ormond Beach. Florida 32174, and in such capacity has personal knowledge of the matters
set forth herein and has been duly authorized by Seller to make this affidavit on Seller’s behalf. That Seller is the record owner
of the Property. As required by Section 286.23, Florida Statutes, and subject to the penalties prescribed for perjury, the
following is a list of every "person" (as defined in Section 1.01(3), Florida Statutes) holding 5% or more of the beneficial
interest in the disclosing entity: (if more space is needed, attach separate sheet)

Name Address Interest

Joseph T. Vanacore 1451 US Highway 1, #13 50%
Ormond Beach. FL 32174

John 8. Vanacore 1451 US Highway 1, #13 50%
Ormond Beach. FL 32174

2) That to the best of the affiant's knowledge, all persons who have a financial interest in this real estate transaction or who

have received or will receive real estate commissions. attorney's or consultant's fees or any other fees, costs, or other benefits

incident to the sale of the Property are: (if non-applicable, please indicate “None” or “Non-Applicable™)

Name Address Reason for Payment Amount
Maury L. Carter & 3333 S. Orange Ave., #200 Real Estate Commission 4%
Associates, Inc. Orlando, FL 32806

Keith Fountain Law, PO Box 845 Attorney’s fees TBD
PLLC DelLand, FL 32721

BRES - 141.1, Revised 01/22/15
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3) That, to the best of the affiant's knowledge, the following is a true history of all financial transactions (including any existing
option or purchase agreement in favor of affiant) concerning the Property which have taken place or will take place during the
last five years prior to the conveyancc of title to the State of Florida: (if non-applicable, please indicate “None”

or “Non-Applicable”)

Name and Address Type of Amount of
Of Parties Involved Date Transaction Transaction
Lake Caraway, LLC (Grantor) 12/28/2021 Warranty deed $5,650,000

Vanacore Holdings LLC (Grantee)

Lake Caraway, LLC (Grantor) 2/27/12024 Warranty deed $1,250,000
Vanacore Holdings LLC (Grantee)

This affidavit is given in compliance with the provisions of Sections 286.23, 375.031(1), and 380.08(2), Florida
Statutes.

AND FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. IV
Josp\ .V

anicore

STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA )

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this I5H1 day of January, 2026, by Joseph T. Vanacore, as Manager of and
on behalfof Vanacore Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability company. Such person(s) (Notary Public must check applicable

box):
[\{/ is/are personally known to me.

[] produced a current driver license(s).
[1] produced as identification.
X 00,2
(NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL) A AN Lal KA V>

Notary Public ! )
/(/,’)! [ L Z/' j 773, ///} b 3
3 (Printed, Typed or Stamped Name of
&% ng‘ICY %?}ng‘ Notary Public) -
\%%mmm, 3 izngt 2027 Commission No.; H H 35S ]3|
: ’ : My Commission Expires:_' /2 |2 7)

BRES - 141.1, Revised 01/22/15
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3) That, to the best of the affiant's kuowledge, the following is a true history of all financial transactions (including any existing
option or purchase agreement in favor of affiant) conceming the Property which have taken place or will take place during the
last five years prior to the conveyancc of title to the State of Florida: (if non-applicable, please indicate “None™

or “Non-Applicable”)

Name and Address Type of Amount of
Of Partics Involved Datc Transaction Iransaction
Lake Caraway, LLC (Grantor) 12/28/2021 Warranty deed $5,650,000

Vanacore Holdings LLC (Grantee)

Lake Caraway, LLC (Grantor) 212712024 Warranty deed $1,250,000
Vanacore Holdings LLC (Grantee)

This affidavit is given in compliance with the provisions of Sections 286.23, 375.031(1), and 380.08(2), Florida
Stantes.

AND FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. NT
Mot o
Johr'S. Vanacore
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA )

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this !5}“1 | day of January, 2026, by John S. Vanacore, as Manager of and on
behalf of Vanacore Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability company. Such person(s) (Notary Public must check applicable

box):

M/ is/are personally known to me.
] produced a current driver license(s).
[] produced as identification.

\ i ) z\ /}U e
| A A p LA ™
Noiary Public )
A ricef (l»c"’ / / 1hS
(Printed, ’I'ype_c( or Stamped Name of
Notary Public) TP
Commission No.: H # 25 g/j [

My Commission Expires:__/ /21 [

(NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL)

s g,
¥,

NANCY COLLINS &
MY COMMISSION # HH355121 ¢
EXPIRES: January 29, 2027 €

BRES - 141.1, Revised 01/22/15
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SELLER

‘Vanacore Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability
company

Joseph T. U dhacore, Manager

SELLER

Vanacore Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability

~ M

John S. Vanacore, Manager

(CORPORATE SEAL) (CORPORATE SEAL)
Date signed by Seller Date Signed by Seller
BUYER

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE

OF FLORIDA

BY DIVISION OF STATE LANDS OF THE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BY:
Bradlcy Perry, Director

Date Signed by Buyer
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF RO vemor
Environmental Protection Jay Collins

Lt. Governor

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building Alexis A. Lambert
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard ex| .Sec':::t:ry
Tallahassee, FL 32399
MEMORANDUM
To: Casey Cherry, Program Consultant, Bureau of Real Estate Services
FROM: Clay Courson, Senior Appraiser, Bureau of Appraisal
APPROVED BY: Jay Scott, Chief, Bureau of Appraisal
SUBJECT: Appraisal Approval Memorandum
DATE: January 5, 2026
Project: Longleaf Pine Ecosystem — Vanacore Holdings LLC - CE
BA File No.: 25-8940
County: Volusia
Fee Appraisers: (1) Steven L. Marshall, MAI Date of Value: July 18, 2025
(2) M. Jason Ward, MAI Date of Value: July 18, 2025
Review Appraiser:  John Robinson., MAI Date of Review: December 23, 2025
Land Size Appraised Maximum .
Owner (Acres) Values Value Divergence
*
Vanacore Holdings, LLC 455.62+ (1) | 8,550,000 $8,550,000 10.4%
(2) | $7,745,600*

*Value of the conservation easement

COMMENTS ON DIVERGENCE:
The divergence in value falls within the acceptable range as indicated in 18-1.006, Florida Administrative Code.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS:
An administrative review of the appraisals and the attached appraisal review memorandum performed for the
above referenced property has been conducted.

The contract review appraiser conducted a “technical review” which is a detailed review of the appraisals of the
above referenced property. In the technical review, the review appraiser provides a certification indicating that
the appraisal reports and the appraisal review were performed in accordance with the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice as well as with the current edition of the Supplemental Appraisal Standards for
the Board of Trustees.

The review appraiser’s memorandum and comments as to the content and appropriateness of the methods,
techniques and data are accepted. The review appraiser states that the appraisal reports comply with the required
standards and are approved as reviewed.

C&% Cownasn % Seett

Staff Appraiser Chief Appraiser

07 Appraisal Approval w Review 2Appraisers
Revised: 1/10/2024 ATTACHMENT 3
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John A. Robinson, MAIL, AI-GRS, ASA, CCIM
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #RZ417
Blair Beasley

State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #RZ3871
Aubree Petit

State-Registered Trainee Real Estate Appraiser #R124567

Delaney Every
I NC L State-Registered Trainee Real Estate Appraiser #R125996
Property Valuation & Consulting www.PropertyValue.com
APPRAISAL REVIEW MEMORANDUM
December 23, 2025
To: Clay Courson, Senior Appraiser
Division of State Lands/Bureau of Appraisal
Department of Environmental Protection
Clay.Courson@FloridaDEP.gov
From: John A. Robinson, MAI, AI-GRS, ASA, CCIM
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser License No. RZ417
Blair Beasley
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser License No. RZ3871
Subject: Appraisal Review: Longleaf Pine Ecosystem — Vanacore Holdings, LLC-CE

Volusia County, Florida
BA Project Number: 25-8940 — TA Number: PL489.016

Reports Reviewed: As of this date, we have completed a desk and field review of two appraisal reports of
approximately 455.62 gross (301.57 net upland, 154.05 wetland) acres, proposed for the acquisition of a
perpetual conservation easement located in the De Leon Springs area of unincorporated Volusia County.
The appraisal reports were prepared by M. Jason Ward, MAI, R/W-AC and Drew Johnstone of CBRE
Valuation & Advisory Services (CBRE) and Steven L. Marshall, MAI SRA, AI-GRS and Timothy K.
Wilhoit, MAI of Clayton, Roper & Marshall, Inc. (CRM). Mr. Ward’s appraisal is dated November 14,
2025 with an effective date of value of July 18, 2025. In Mr. Ward’s appraisal, the property before the
proposed acquisition is valued at $10,934,900 and the remaining land value “as if encumbered” with the
proposed easement is valued at $3,189,300; indicating that the value of the rights acquired is $7,745,600.
Mr. Marshall’s appraisal is dated December 16, 2025, with an effective date of value of July 18, 2025. In
Mr. Marshall’s appraisal, the property before the proposed acquisition is valued at $11,850,000 and the
remaining land value “as if encumbered” with the proposed easement is valued at $3,300,000; indicating
that the value of the rights to be acquired is $8,550,000 (representing a divergence of 10.39% in the value
conclusion of the proposed conservation easement).

Purpose of the Review: The purpose of the review is to form an opinion about the quality of the work
under review encompassing completeness, adequacy, relevance, appropriateness, and reasonableness. It is
also necessary to check that the reports comply with applicable standards and specific assignment
instructions. The purpose does not include the development of an independent opinion of value.

Intended Use of the Review: The intended use of the review is to comply with Florida Administrative
Code 18-1.007(5)(a) as well as evaluate compliance with the applicable Standards, the client’s instructions,
and whether the appraisals under review are appropriate for their intended use.
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Client and Intended Users of the Review: The client for this assignment is the Bureau of Appraisal -
Division of State Lands. The intended users include the client and the Board of Trustees of the Internal
Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida.

Scope of the Review: A desk review was completed as well as a field inspection (completed by John
Robinson on October 28, 2025) of the subject property. The comparable sales relied upon in the appraisal
reports were not inspected (primarily due to the distance from each sale property); however, aerial
photographs were provided in each appraisal report and relied upon. No additional research was
undertaken except for information previously known to us in the course of our review of the reports unless
otherwise stated. As part of the review process, the reviewer corresponded verbally and in writing with the
appraisers, seeking clarifications and/or corrections of errors or discrepancies in facts and/or appraisal
theory. The appraisals were reviewed for conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Practice (USPAP) as promulgated by the Appraisal Foundation and the Supplemental Appraisal Standards
for the Board of Trustees, March 2, 2016.

Interest Appraised: Fee Simple (before acquisition) and Less than Fee, subject to the proposed
conservation easement (after acquisition)

Neighborhood Description: The subject property is located in the northern portion of Volusia County, in
the De Leon Springs area and approximately 10 miles north of the City of DeLand, with frontage along the
south side of Blackwelder Road, west of State Road 11. The subject has frontage along the north shore of
Lake Dias and the northern, western and southern shores of Caraway Lake. The property is located in an
unincorporated area of Volusia County, Florida. The neighborhood consists of predominately rural
residential, agricultural and conservation land as well as recreational land uses. Commercial development
is limited in the subject neighborhood. The City of DeLand (the county seat) is approximately 10 miles
south of the subject and is noted as the nearest significant municipality and the location of the most intense
commercial uses within the area of the subject.

The subject neighborhood is somewhat remote to major employment centers; however, the subject has
good access to major roadways including State Road 11, State Road 40, US Highway 17, US Highway 92,
Interstate 95 and Interstate 4. Overall, the subject neighborhood is expected to continue to develop at a
moderately slow rate with continued agricultural and rural residential uses predominate in the immediate
area.

In conclusion, the appraisers provided an adequate description of the neighborhood and Volusia County
and its impact on the value of the subject property. The immediate area surrounding the subject has limited
development, with no significant increase in demand expected. Land values are expected to be stable to
slightly increasing in the foreseeable future due to the abundance of available developable land.

Brief Description of the Subject Property: The subject property consists of portions of four tax parcels,
totaling 455.62 gross (301.57 net upland, 154.05 wetland) acres located along the south side of
Blackwelder Road, west of State Road 11, in the De Leon Springs area of unincorporated Volusia County,
Florida. The net uplands represent approximately 66.19% of the property with the remaining 33.81% of the
property consisting of jurisdictional wetlands. The acreage including upland/wetland figures was provided
to the appraisers by the client and is relied upon by both appraisers. The wetlands are primarily
concentrated in the southeast portion of the site and immediately along the shores of Lake Dias and
Caraway Lake. The CBRE report indicates that the subject property has approximately 8,383 feet of
frontage along Caraway Lake and approximately 5,665 feet of frontage along Lake Dias. The site consists
of areas of improved and native pastures as well as wooded uplands and wooded wetland areas. The present
use of the property is described as recreational and agricultural. Access to the property is via Blackwelder
Road, an unpaved roadway in the area of the subject. The subject has approximately 5,275 feet of frontage
on the south side of Blackwelder Road, which extends approximately 0.83 mile west from State Road 11 to
the subject site. The quality of this access would likely be suitable for subdivision of the property to rural
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home sites or agricultural and/or recreational use of the property but is not likely suitable for a more
intensive subdivision of the property based on the zoning/land use and rural character of the immediate
area. The subject has historically been used for recreation and agricultural use. No adverse easements,
encroachments or encumbrances were noted.

There are no indications that oil, gas and mineral reservations have been severed from the underlying fee
owner as reported by the appraisers as clear and marketable title is assumed. The subject site is generally
level with elevations ranging from approximately 40 to approximately 55 feet above sea level. The reports
included details regarding the subject subsoil conditions (gathered from the United States Department of
Agriculture Soil Conservation Service). The predominant soil types on the subject property include Tavares
fine sand, Immokalee sand and Hontoon muck. These soils are considered common for the area and are
assumed sufficient to support uses permitted by zoning. The site is located within flood zones “X”
(minimal flood hazard area) and “A” (a special flood hazard area) per FEMA Map # 12127C0325H,
effective February 19, 2014.

Utilities available to the immediate area include electric and telephone. Water and sewer services would
have to be provided on site in the form of well and septic as public water and sewer service are not
available in the vicinity of the subject.

The subject property is currently under the ownership of Vanacore Holdings, LLC. The owner of record
acquired the property from Lake Caraway, LLC in two separate transactions with the first occurring in
December 2021 for a recorded purchase price of $5,650,000 (OR Book 8179, Page 2955, Volusia County).
The December 2021 transfer included three tax parcels with a total land area of approximately 432 acres
(the CRM report indicates 432 acres and the CBRE report indicates 428.6 acres). The fourth tax parcel,
containing approximately 58 acres, was acquired by the current owner in February 2024 for a recorded
purchase price of $1,250,000, reflecting $21,552 per gross acre (OR Book 8254, Page 2100, Volusia
County). The acquisition of the subject property included the transfer of additional land and improvements
that are not a part of the subject property as identified for the purpose of this assignment. There have been
no other transactions of the subject property within the past five years. The subject parent tract, totaling
approximately 490 gross acres, is currently listed for sale with Maury L. Carter & Associates at a reported
asking price of approximately $24,500,000 (the asking price is not publicly advertised). The subject
property is not known to be under contract for purchase as of the effective date of value.

The subject property is reportedly assessed as 490 + acres. The 2024 just/market value is reported to be
$5,851,170 (indicating $11,941/acre) with an assessed value for tax purposes of $740,330. Please note the
county assessment includes lands and building improvements that are not a part of the identified subject
property. The current valuation of the subject is significantly higher than the Volusia County Property
Appraiser’s just/market value (reflecting an assessment ratio of between 49% and 54%).

Zoning: The subject site has zoning designations of RC (Resource Corridor), A-1 (Prime Agriculture) and
A-2 (Rural Agriculture) with Future Land Use designations of ESC (Environmental Systems Corridor), AR
(Agricultural Resource) and R (Rural) as defined by Volusia County. The Resource Corridor district
permits a density of 1 dwelling unit per 25 acres, the Prime Agriculture districts allows residential
development at a maximum density of 1 dwelling unit per 10 acres and the Rural Agriculture district
permits development at a density of 1 dwelling unit per 5 acres. Additionally, the zoning/FLU designations
permit a variety of agricultural uses. A preliminary site plan laying out 37 potential subdivision lots for the
subject parent tract (reflecting a density of approximately 1 dwelling unit per 13.25 acres) has been
prepared and provided as part of the marketing materials for the subject parent tract (it is the understanding
of the review appraisers that the site plan is only conceptual and is intended to comply with land
development regulations and that no specific development approvals have been granted or sought).

Description of Improvements: The subject site is minimally improved with various agricultural structures
(the CBRE report indicates a 2,400 SF metal barn, a 1,440 SF pole barn and 100+ year-old wood-frame
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barn) in addition to fencing, gates, semi-improved interior roads and ancillary structures/site improvements.
It was noted that the existing improvements offer limited contributory value. Under the proposed
conservation easement, the property owner will retain the right to continue to use, maintain, repair and
reconstruct (but not to relocate or enlarge) all existing improvements.

Highest and Best Use (As Unencumbered): Mr. Ward concluded that the highest and best use of the
subject as vacant is for a combination of rural residential, agricultural and recreational uses. Mr. Marshall
concluded that the highest and best use of the subject as vacant is for limited residential, agricultural,
silviculture and recreational uses (Mr. Marshall additionally notes that the subject property does not have
any significant improvements and concludes that the highest and best use as improved is also for limited
residential, agricultural, silviculture and recreational uses).

Highest and Best Use (As if Encumbered by the Proposed Conservation Easement): Implementation of
the proposed conservation easement will restrict the property owners’ rights in the following manor
(summarized): Subdivision of the site is prohibited. Development rights are limited to new agricultural
accessory buildings up to a total of 10,000 SF, two new boat ramps and two new boat docks. Agricultural
uses are somewhat restricted and conversion of native lands to more intense agriculture use is prohibited.
The hunting/recreational rights remain intact and the easement permits temporary hunting related structures
(as long as they do not result in surface alteration). Owner must give the Grantee (State of Florida) the right
of notice should they choose to sell the subject property. Easement holder has right to access the property
for periodic inspection given reasonable notice. Both appraisers included a table detailing the property
owner’s rights as unencumbered and as encumbered and both appraisers had similar conclusions regarding
the impact of the property rights based on the proposed conservation easement.

Mr. Ward concluded that the highest and best use of the subject as vacant and encumbered by the proposed
conservation easement is for limited agricultural and recreational uses. Mr. Marshall concluded that the
highest and best use of the subject as vacant after acquisition of the proposed conservation easement is for
limited recreation and agricultural use. Based on the data presented in the appraisal reports as to the
neighborhood description and comprehensive land use plan, we concur with each appraiser’s determination
of highest and best use (in each scenario) for the subject property.

Valuation: To estimate the market value of the subject property as unencumbered and encumbered, both
appraisers employed the direct sales comparison approach or market approach for each scenario in
comparing the subject tract to other sales of acreage tracts within Volusia, Lake, Manatee, Osceola,
Orange, Sumter, DeSoto, Polk and Indian River counties. These sales included private sector/open market
purchases of properties acquired for residential, agricultural-related and/or recreational use, consistent with
each appraiser’s estimate of the subject’s highest and best use. The properties that were sold with
conservation easements were also private sector/open market (no public sector/government) purchases of
properties acquired for agricultural-related or recreational use, consistent with the subject’s highest and best
use as encumbered. The sales comparison approach is a method of arriving at an indication of market value
by comparing the subject of the appraisal with sales of competitive properties possessing similar utility that
have recently sold. In this approach, comparison is focused on specific characteristics of the real estate that
are known to influence its price or value.

Both appraisers valued the subject on a per gross acre basis in the sales comparison approach for each
scenario. Given the large area of the subject, with mostly uplands (66.19%) as opposed to wetlands
(33.81%), as well as the availability of comparable land sale data for both valuation scenarios, this is a
market-accepted unit of comparison.

In the unencumbered scenario Mr. Ward analyzed four open market (private sector) acreage sales located
in Orange, Volusia, Sumter and Manatee counties that were considered comparable to the subject. The
transactions analyzed occurred between October 2023 and May 2025, are between 58.0 and 600.0 gross
acres and ranged in price from $17,000 to $28,183 per gross acre (unadjusted). Mr. Ward made quantitative
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adjustments for market conditions (at a flat 3% for sales transferring prior to 2025), the remaining
characteristics were compared on a qualitative basis. After applying the market conditions adjustments, the
sales indicated a range in value from $17,510 to $29,029 per gross acre. The unit value conclusion of
$24,000/acre is within this range.

In the unencumbered scenario Mr. Marshall relied on six open market (private sector) acreage sales
located in Volusia, Lake, Manatee and Osceola counties that were considered comparable to the subject.
These transactions occurred between January 2022 and April 2024 and are between 100.0 and 1,181.0
gross acres and ranged in price from $19,000 to $32,746 per gross acre. Mr. Marshall analyzed the
properties solely on a qualitative basis. The unit value conclusion of $26,000/acre is within this range. The
relevance of the unencumbered sales analyzed by CRM was questioned during the review process.
Specifically, Land Sales 1 and 5 (Sale 1 reflected the “Phase II” purchase between the same parties) are
part of a master planned development known as Bright Hill which will reportedly include approximately
3,000 dwelling units and supporting commercial development. The appraiser indicated that the properties
were purchased for long-term hold; however, a development agreement was recorded in conjunction with
the transfer of Land Sale 5 (the first of the two transactions - indicating that the properties were purchased
for near-term development rather than long-term holding). Further, Sales 1, 5 and 6 feature significantly
higher allowable density (over 4 dwelling units per acre) than what could reasonably be achieved for the
subject (the preliminary site plan for the subject reflects a density of 1 dwelling unit per 12.5 acres). CRM
was presented with the reasoning for suggesting these sales be reconsidered or replaced; however, the
appraisers elected to continue to rely on these sales in the analysis. The sales in question seemingly do not
reflect the same highest and best use concluded for the subject property. Reliance on these sales likely
results in an overstated value conclusion for the subject in the unencumbered scenario.

In the unencumbered analyses, one open sale analyzed by each appraiser were common to each appraisal. It
should be noted that Mr. Ward included the February 2024 sale of a 58-acre portion of the subject property,
which indicated a unit price of $21,552 per gross acre. Given the relatively recent transfer date and the
physical characteristics of the 58-acre portion as compared with the subject property as a whole,
specifically related to size and economies of scale (the subject property is approximately 8 times larger than
the portion of the site included in the analysis), it is somewhat unusual that the value conclusions for the
subject property exceed the unit price indicated by the sale of the 58-acre portion of the site.

In the encumbered scenario Mr. Ward analyzed four open market (private sector) easement encumbered
sales. The sales included in the analysis are easement encumbered acreage sales located in Lake, DeSoto
and Volusia counties that were considered comparable to the subject. The encumbered transactions
analyzed occurred between August 2021 and July 2023 and are between 411.61 and 1,155 gross acres and
ranged in price from $2,105 to $7,344 per gross acre (unadjusted). As in the unencumbered analysis, Mr.
Ward made quantitative adjustments to account for market conditions (seemingly on the basis of 1%
annually) with the remaining characteristics compared on a qualitative basis. The adjusted indications for
the sales included in the analysis range from $2,147 to $7,638 per gross acre. The unit value conclusion of
$7,000/acre is within this range.

In the encumbered scenario Mr. Marshall analyzed four open market (private sector), easement
encumbered acreage sales located in Polk, Indian River and Volusia counties that were considered
comparable to the subject. The encumbered transactions analyzed occurred between August 2021 and
March 2024 and are between 476.59 and 1,046.2 gross acres and ranged in price from $5,452 to $7,344 per
gross acre. The unit value conclusion of $7,200/acre is at the upper end of but within this range.

These encumbered acreage sales are assumed to be the most comparable transactions of similar acreage
properties to the subject with similar restrictions/encumbrances. The as encumbered analyses included one
open market sale analyzed by each appraiser that were common to each appraisal.
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Valuation conclusions: In the unencumbered analysis the appraisers concluded at $10,934,900 (rounded),
or $24,000/acre (Mr. Ward) and $11,850,000 (rounded), or $26,000/acre (Mr. Marshall), via the sales
comparison approach. In the as encumbered valuation, the appraisers’ value indications were $3,189,000
(rounded), or $7,000/acre (Mr. Ward) and $3,300,000 (rounded), or $7,200/acre (Mr. Marshall), via the
sales comparison approach. In both scenarios and in both appraisals the value conclusions are supported by
the range indicated by the respective comparable sales.

The difference between the unencumbered and encumbered value indications represents the value of the
conservation easement. The concluded value of the conservation easement was $7,745,600 (reflecting
approximately $17,000/acre) by Mr. Ward and $8,550,000 (reflecting approximately $18,766/acre) by Mr.
Marshall.

The value estimates for the subject are reasonable and supported based on the comparable sales analyzed.
Both appraisal firms applied qualitative line-item adjustments to the sales analyzed (superior/inferior)
based on the characteristics of each sale in relation to the subject; as mentioned previously, Mr. Ward’s
analyses incorporated quantitative adjustments to account for market conditions. Due to the preceding
critique and comments stated of each appraisal, with consideration of the comparable sales analyzed, it is
our opinion that each appraiser’s value conclusions are reliable in valuing the impact of the proposed
subject conservation easement, although, Mr. Ward’s valuation analysis (specifically in the “before”
scenario) presents better market support.

Reviewer’s Recommendations: It is our opinion that both appraisals comply with the Uniform Standards
of Professional Appraisal Practice and the Supplemental Appraisal Standards for the Board of Trustees,
March 2, 2016. The reports support the conclusions and opinions set forth by each appraiser, with
acceptable divergence for the final value estimates of the subject property. Both reports are considered
acceptable and approved as reviewed.

Divergence: The divergence between the value indications of the proposed conservation easement is
10.39%, within the acceptable range of variance.

Please refer to the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions of this review and the Certification that follows,
as they are an integral part of this review.
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REVIEW ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The appraisal review report is subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

° The review report attached hereto is based on data and information contained in the appraisal
reports that are the subject of this review as well as additional information from other sources that
may be applicable.

. This appraisal review report constitutes a limited assignment and should not be construed as an

appraisal of the subject property.
° It is assumed that the data and information are factual and correct.

. All analyses, opinions and conclusions expressed by the review appraiser are limited by the scope
of the analysis, as identified under the section titled “Scope of the Review”.

. We reserve the right to consider any additional data or information that may subsequently become
available to me and to revise my opinions and conclusions if such data and information indicate
the need for such change.

° All of the assumptions and limiting conditions contained in the appraisal reports that are the
subject of this review are also conditions of this review unless otherwise stated.
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REVIEW CERTIFICATION
We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief:

o The facts and data reported by the review appraiser and used in the review process are true and correct.

e The analyses, opinions, and conclusions in this review report are limited only by the assumptions and
limiting conditions stated in this review report, and are our personal, impartial, and unbiased professional
analyses, opinions and conclusions.

e We have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and we have no
personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

e We have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved
with the assignment.

e Our engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined
results.

e Our compensation is not contingent on an action or event resulting from the analyses, opinions, or
conclusions in, or the use of, this review.

¢ QOur analyses, opinion, and conclusions were developed and this review report was prepared in conformity
with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

e John Robinson, MAI, AI-GRS, ASA, CCIM personally inspected the subject property of the reports
under review but did not inspect the comparable sales relied upon within the appraisal; however, aerial
photographs were provided in each appraisal report and relied upon, as at least one of the sales appeared
to have accessibility issues.

® No one provided significant professional assistance to the person(s) signing this review report.

e As of the date of this report, John A. Robinson, MAI, AI-GRS, ASA, CCIM has completed the
requirements of the continuing education program for Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute.

o As of the date of this report, Blair Beasley has completed the Standards and Ethics Education
Requirements and the requirements of the continuing education program for Practicing Affiliates of the
Appraisal Institute.

o The appraisal(s) reviewed are in substantial compliance with the Supplemental Appraisal Standards for
Board of Trustees Land Acquisitions, March 2, 2016, and the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice.

e We have performed no services, as a review appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that
is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this
assignment.
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John A. Robinson, MAI, AI-GRS, ASA, CCIM December 23, 2025
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, License No. RZ417
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Blair Beasley December 23, 2025

State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, License No. RZ3871
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